
Agenda for a meeting of the Keighley Area Committee to 
be held on Thursday, 15 September 2016 at 6.00 pm in 
Council Chamber - Keighley Town Hall
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE INDEPENDENTS INDEPENDENT

Ali
Brown
Mallinson
BM Smith

M Slater
Bacon
Farley

Hawkesworth K Hussain

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE INDEPENDENTS INDEPENDENT

Gibbons
Miller
Poulsen
Rickard

Pullen
Abid Hussain
Lee

Naylor

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in under 
Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jane Lythgow
Phone: 01274 432270
E-Mail: jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2016 be signed 
as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Jane Lythgow – 01274 432270)

2



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 
13 September 2016.

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

6.  KEIGHLEY AND ILKLEY VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ACTION 
(KIVCA) 

The report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport, 
(Document “M”) summarises the work of Keighley and Ilkley Voluntary 
and Community Action (KIVCA) in supporting communities and 
voluntary organisations in the Keighley Area.

Recommended –

That the wide range of activities undertaken by Keighley and 
Ilkley Voluntary and Community Action to support communities 
and voluntary organisations in the Keighley Area be noted.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)  
(Paul Stephens – 01535 665258)

1 - 14

3



7.  PARKS AND GREEN SPACES SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 

Previous reference: Minute 9 (2015/16)

The annual report for the Parks and Green Spaces Service 
(Document “N”) reviews activity during the past year and also 
considers the significant issues that will have an effect over the coming 
12 months.  The report also presents options, where appropriate, for 
future service delivery.

Recommended –

That the content of Document “N”, and in particular the Bowls 
Club agreement and the outcomes achieved following the flower 
bed consultation, be noted.

(Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Ian Wood – 01274 432648)

15 - 26

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

4



 

 

 

Report of the Strategic Director – Environment and 
Sport to the meeting of Keighley Area Committee to be 
held on 15 September 2016 

M 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Keighley and Ilkley Voluntary and Community Action (KIVCA) 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report summarises the work of KIVCA in support ing communities and 
voluntary organisations in the Keighley Area. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director 
Environment & Sport 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety  
 

Report Contact: Paul Stephens 
Phone: (01535) 665258 
E-mail: paul.stephens@kivca.org.uk 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report summarises the work of KIVCA in supporting communities and voluntary 

organisations in the Keighley Area. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND  

2.1 KIVCA’s work has the following objectives: 

• To support organisations, charities, individuals and local groups in practical 
ways  to achieve their own aims and develop new projects to meet local needs 

• To help people to influence how services are developed, funded and delivered 
• To bring people together to create solutions that help local people and 

communities 
 

2.2 This work is carried out by KIVCA’s team which consists of paid staff and 
volunteers. The trustees all represent voluntary organisations and KIVCA has 180 
members who are almost entirely local groups.    

 
2.3 The development and management of Central Hall, Alice Street (which opened in 

February 2011) has taken KIVCA into a different world of enterprise development 
and responsibility for a large resource for the town. KIVCA sees this as a physical 
expression of its core mission and charitable objects that brings opportunities for 
the local area, its organisations, businesses and residents. 

 
2.4 KIVCA is based at Central Hall, and has an office base in Ilkley. They also work 

across the Bradford District in partnership with others, to create a stronger voice for 
the voluntary sector and the public to influence commissioning and service delivery, 
and address inequalities while building the resilience and capacity of the Voluntary 
and Community Sector to be effective partners at local and district levels, and 
service delivery organisations.  

 
2.5 Appendix A gives a summary of activities undertaken by KIVCA during 2015-16 and 

Appendix B gives a summary of the work undertaken by the Voluntary Organisation 
Support Officer (VOSO) in the year 2015/16 to support communities and voluntary 
organisations in the Keighley Area. 

 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 No other considerations. 
 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL  
 
4.1 KIVCA is funded from a number of sources including commissions from Bradford 

Council. 
 

Page 2



 

 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 The reduction in funding available in the public sector and wider grant-making 

bodies creates a risk to services provided by the voluntary and community sector. 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL  
 
6.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY  
 
7.1.1 Voluntary and community organisations meet the needs of all sections of the 

community, particularly those in need of additional support.  Active and well-
managed voluntary and community groups can play a significant contribution to 
tackling deprivation and disadvantage in our communities. 

 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.2.1 KIVCA provides advice, guidance, and training that helps the work of voluntary and 

community organisations to be sustainable. 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
7.3.1 No implications. 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.4.1 No implications. 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  
 
7.5.1 No implications. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
7.6.1 There are no Trade Union issues arising from this report. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.7.1 The information in this report is relevant to all Wards in the Keighley Area. 
 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

 
7.8.1 The work of KIVCA contributes significantly to many of the priorities within the 

Keighley Area Ward Plans 2016-17. 
 
 

Page 3



 

 

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 
 None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 This report is presented primarily for information and in order to provide information 

that might assist Keighley Area Committee in addressing issues in its Ward Plans. 
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 Keighley Area Committee notes the wide range of activities undertaken by Keighley 

and Ilkley Voluntary and Community Action to support communities and voluntary 
organisations in the Keighley Area. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1.1 Appendix A: Keighley & Ilkley Voluntary and Community Action – a summary of 

activities 2015/16 

11.2 Appendix B: Development and support activities for voluntary and community 
groups, Annual Report – 2015/16 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  

 
12.1  Keighley and Ilkley Voluntary and Community Action, Document “AO”, Keighley 

Area Committee, 13 March 2014.

Page 4



KIVCA -Keighley & Ilkley Voluntary and Community Ac tion 

Keighley & Ilkley Voluntary and Community Action annual summary 2016  

 
5 

Appendix A 
 

Keighley & Ilkley Voluntary and Community Action – a summary of activities 2015/16 

 

1. Keighley & Ilkley Voluntary and Community Action  (KIVCA) 

In November 2008 KIVCA, known as Keighley Voluntary Services (KVS) at that time, took over 
responsibility for services in the Ilkley area due to the closure of Ilkley CVS. This led us to changing 
our name to Keighley & Ilkley Community and Voluntary Action (KIVCA). 

KIVCA is the trading name of KVS and is a registered charity and a company limited by guarantee. 
In addition to its local development and support role (helping voluntary and community groups) 
KIVCA also provides a range of services to both the local community as well as the wider Bradford 
District. 

2. Support given to  Bradford and District 

Healthwatch 

This year was the third year of our three year contract to host Healthwa
[...]
t of the Director of Environment & Sport to th e 
meeting of the Keighley Area Committee to be held o n 
Thursday 15 th September 2016 

N 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Parks & Green Spaces Service Annual Report 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The annual report for the Parks & Green Spaces Serv ice reviews activity during the 
past year and also considers the significant issues  that will have an effect over the 
coming 12 months and presents options where appropr iate for future service 
delivery. 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director Environment and 
Sport 

Portfolio:   
 
Environment, Sport and Culture  
 
 

Report Contact  
Ian Wood 

Principal Manager Parks & Green 
Spaces 

 
Phone: (01274) 432648 
E-mail: ian.wood@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Economy  
 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
The Council’s Executive on 9 October 2012 identified the Parks & Green Spaces Service 
to report to Area Committees through the devolution agenda. 
 
The Annual Report for the Parks & Green Spaces Service considers the significant issues 
that will have an effect over the coming 12 months and presents options where 
appropriate for future service delivery. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The Parks & Green Spaces Service 
 
Currently sits in the Sport and Leisure Service, which is part of the Environment & Sport 
Department and the main function is the management and maintenance of the district’s 
parks and green spaces. The area of land managed by the section totals over 1,000 
hectares of parks/grassed areas and around 850 hectares of woodland. 
 
In total, utilising its 95 permanent gardeners, the service manages, develops and 
maintains 36 parks, of which 5 have achieved Green Flag status, 115 recreational spaces 
(which include football, rugby, cricket, tennis and bowls facilities) and 276 play areas.  
Property responsibility is also held for over 50 pavilion/changing rooms, 20 lodges and 5 
cafes. 
 
The service provides support to communit
[...]
   July  
• Cliffe Castle – Fresh Aire - August 
• Children’s summer activities – across all wards 
• Marley –Keighley Show –September 
• Cliffe Castle – 6 bandstand concerts 
• Riverside Gardens – Ilkley XmasTeepees 
• Eid Prayers – Cliffe Castle 

    
All the above events create a very large footfall in our parks and green spaces from both 
the local community and the wider population of the district; indeed, some of the larger 
events attract people from all over the country. 
 
2.5 Trees & Woodlands update 
 
In addition to the ongoing  maintenance of trees within parks, highways and the continued 
management of woodlands the department has been engaged with some other projects 
within the area. 
 
Heavy winter rain caused a landslip on land owned by Keighley Rifle Club (Park Wood 
Quarry). This caused considerable damage to a key public path in Park Wood requiring 
closure and re-routing.  Engineers were satisfied that the movement has abated and steps 
are being taken to reroute the path. 
 
Officers and staff were heavily involved with the preliminary works in relation to the HLF 
refurbishment of Cliffe Castle Park by undertaking extensive tree removal and pruning 
throughout the site. 
 
The department is now in its second full year of carrying out highway “visual tree 
inspections” and this is nearing completion in Keighley Central and West with other areas 
to follow. Visual tree inspections will cover Parks, Highways and Woodlands (paths and 
edges). 
 
 
 

Page 18



 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 Floral Display Review 
 
The Council historically has prepared flower beds and hanging baskets for summer 
displayed at various street scene, parks and green spaces locations throughout the District 
and then again in the winter for the flower beds only. 
 
Through the 2015/16 budget setting process the council made a decision to reduce the 
level of funding allocated to this provision which had an effect on the appearance of flower 
beds and hanging ba
[...]
 assisting greatly with the majority of the bedding schemes in Ilkley. Indeed, 
in addition to this they have agreed to manage and fund some areas and continue 
to work with officers in further development of flower beds. 

Page 19



 

• At Haworth Central Park, officers consulted with the Friends of Group and following 
further wider consultation agreements were made with regard to the initial 
proposals. Further development may take place at Haworth next year. 

• Keighley in Bloom were also consulted over the proposals and they too have 
agreed to maintain some planters and tubs in the town centre ensuring that floral 
displays are continued. Officers will continue to engage and assist with K.I.B. for 
future development. 

• Following further consideration and discussion officers have agreed to plant some 
of the larger flower beds within town centres with some spring flowering plants. This 
will add further seasonal interest to areas that would have otherwise have been left 
fallow and will also enable the development of further sustainable planting schemes 
to be adopted. 

 
It was suggested that the timing of full implementation of the agreed changes to the floral 
displays across the district would be likely to take place over two winter periods, however, 
due to early consultation and a concerted staff effort over 90% of the new proposals have 
been completed this winter/spring, although it is anticipated that further development will 
continue through the newly formed partnerships in this area. 
     
3.2  Bowling Greens - Update 
 
The Council has agreed savings target from the operation of bowling greens throughout 
the district for both 2015/16 and 2016/17. 
 
The original proposal was for maintenance savings to be achieved through a ‘Community 
Club’ model where each club would maintain the greens through their own members (e.g. 
mow their own greens). This option is still available to the clubs, however it was not taken 
up during 2015/16, but might be adopted in 2016/17 by some clubs. It will be for the clubs 
to determine if this is the way they wish to progress. 
 
On the basis that all clubs continue to take the Council Services, we have agreed 
to step up the annual charges in line with the savings targets of £25k in 2015/16 and an 
additional £25K in 2016/17. 
 
All clubs collected, recorded and paid £15 per player in 2015/16 under a mutually agreed 
method. A single invoice to clubs was issued in early August 2015 to an agreed sum 
representing all the 'pay per player' contributions at each club. 
 
The Council will continue to set the fees for a ‘pay per player’ model and continue to 
develop the ‘Community Club’ model with any club that wishes to investigate that option 
further. 
 
The ‘pay per player’ model will be £25 per player in 2016/17; the latter will be invoiced in 
early April 2016 to coincide with the start of the bowls season. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 

3.3    Community Asset Transfers (CATS) – Town & Pa rish Councils  
 
Whilst the Service continues to work with colleagues on a number of individual CATs, 
predominantly around sports pitches/facilities, there is a growing interest from Town and 
Parish Council’s in making applications covering assets across a number of different 
services.  The most current application, not within Keighley/Ilkley, includes buildings from 
both theatres and libraries together with the vast majority of the green spaces in the 
parish, together with the management and horticultural maintenance of the latter. 
 
A senior officer group is currently considering the councils response to such applications 
with the intention of selecting one or more as pilot schemes to allow a protocol to be 
developed to inform the Council’s future approach. 
 
3.4    Riddlesden Golf Club 
 
Following the closure of Riddlesden Golf Club the site was handed back to Sports & 
Culture in March of this year. Officers worked alongside colleagues in Estates, Legal and 
Facilities Manag
[...]
port and in particular: 
 

• The bowls club agreement 
• The outcomes achieved following the flower bed consultation.  

  
 
11. APPENDICES 
 

Flower Bed reclassification proposal (Appendix 1) 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 

None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



 

Appendix 1:- Keighley Areas Flower Bed Proposals 
 
 

LOCATION  
Number of 

Plants Proposals  
BOW STREET 1600 Reduce size and use permanent planting – Already completed 

BRIDGE STREET 300 
Permanent planting –  
Ilkley In Bloom consulted and agreed plan 

SILSDEN MEM GDN 235 
Reduce scale and use 80/20 permanent/bedding plants –  
Awaiting further feedback 

ADDINGHAM MEMORIAL 1700 
Reduce scale and use 80/20 permanent/bedding plants – 
Awaiting further feedback 

BROOK STREET 5190 
Reduce scale and use permanent planting - 
Ilkley in Bloom consulted and agreed as above 

GROVE PARK 2527 
Reduce scale and use permanent planting – 
Proposal to turf over beds and re-design new beds 

MEMORIAL GDNS 5428 

Reduce scale and use 80/20 permanent/bedding plants – 
Ilkley in Bloom consulted and agreed proposals to include 
herbs and roses 

THE GROVE 5370 
Reduce scale and use 50/50 permanent/bedding plants – 
Ilkley in Bloom consulted and agreed proposal 

TOWN HALL 500 
Reduce scale and use permanent planting – 
I in B consulted and will manage with Parish Council to fund 

HAWORTH WAR MEM 300 
Reduce scale and use 80/20 permanent/bedding plants – 
Agreed as above 

STEETON MEM GDN 2100 
Reduce scale and use 80/20 permanent/bedding plants –  
Awaiting further feedback 

HAWORTH PARK 13630 
Reduce scale and use 50/50 permanent/bedding plants –  
Friends of Group consulted and agreed as above proposal 

FOUNTAIN BASE 2250 

Reduce scale and use 50/50 permanent/bedding plants –  
I in B consulted and have agreed to manage area and seed 
with wild flowers 

HIGH ST R'BT 2500 
Reduce scale and use 80/20 permanent/bedding plants –  
Change to mix of perennials and roses 

Perpetuity Graves 500 
Retain as beddi
[...]
moved 

CHURCH STREET 380 
Remove – 
Awaiting further feedback 

MEWS PROMENADE 100 

Remove – 
Following consultation with Ilkley in Bloom this will change to 
perennial planting 

SPENCERS GDNS 461 
Remove – 
Ilkley in Bloom to manage and plant 

WELLS PROM ILK 300 
Remove – 
Ilkley in Bloom to agree to change to wildflower/poppy mix 

KING STREET 860 
Remove – 
As above 

WHEATLEY LANE 100 

Remove – 
Following consultation Ilkley in Bloom are to fund wild flower 
planting/seeding 

 
Omitted additions – 
 
Morton Cemetery – Change to perennial planting 
Utley Cemetery – Change to perennial planting 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 KEIGHLEY AND ILKLEY VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ACTION (KIVCA)
	7 PARKS AND GREEN SPACES SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


21

Minutes of a meeting of the Keighley Area Committee 
held on Thursday, 15 September 2016 at Council 
Chamber - Keighley Town Hall

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 7.00 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE 
INDEPENDENTS

INDEPENDENT

Ali
Brown
Mallinson
BM Smith

M Slater
Farley

Hawkesworth K Hussain

Apologies: Councillor Cath Bacon

Councillor Ali in the Chair

23.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

24.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2016 be signed as a 
correct record.

25.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

26.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.



22

27.  KEIGHLEY AND ILKLEY VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ACTION (KIVCA)

The report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport, (Document “M”) 
summarised the work of Keighley and Ilkley Voluntary Community Action (KIVCA) 
in supporting communities and voluntary organisations in the Keighley area.

The background to the report explained the objectives of KIVC’s work including:-

 To support organisations, charities, individuals and local groups in 
practical ways  to achieve their own aims and develop new projects to 
meet local needs

 To help people to influence how services were developed, funded and 
delivered

 To bring people together to create solutions that help local people and 
communities

It was explained that the work was carried out by KIVCA’s team which consisted 
of paid staff and volunteers. The trustees all represented voluntary organisations 
and KIVCA had 180 members who were almost entirely local groups. 

It was reported that KIVCA was based at Central Hall, and had an office base in 
Ilkley. They also worked across the Bradford District in partnership with others, to 
create a stronger voice for the voluntary sector and the public to influence 
commissioning and service delivery, and address inequalities while building the 
resilience and capacity of the Voluntary and Community Sector to be effective 
partners at local and district levels, and service delivery organisations. 

More recent developments since the preparation of the agenda were reported and 
included that the organisation had been successful in their application to deliver 
the Healthwatch commission for the next three years. 

Members were advised that KIVCA had taken the lead on the first stage of the 
Keighley Community Led Local Development Programme.  The first stage had 
been completed and a Local Development Strategy had been submitted.  If that 
strategy was approved by the Leeds Enterprise Partnership it could attract 
£3million pounds of European Funding so long as much funding could be found.

Proposals for the Annual General Meeting (AGM) planned in December 2016 
included that members would be asked to vote on merger plans, currently being 
developed, for the organisation to merge with Bradford Community Voluntary 
Service and Shipley and Bingley Voluntary Service by April 2017.

The report revealed that KIVCA was funded from a number of sources including 
commissions from Bradford Council.  Members questioned that funding and were 
informed that Community Development Commissioning funding would be ending 
in March 2017.  In March 2015 a new Infrastructure Commission had received a 
grant from the Local Authority.  The commission was now beginning to generate 
income by trading services.



23

A Member advised that in Appendix B to the Document “M” Healthwatch should 
be included in the Keighley East Ward.  He questioned the support reported in 
Appendix B, for some groups believed to be in opposition to Bradford Council 
actions.  In response it was confirmed that the groups were not receiving financial 
support but were being assisted with funding advice.

Resolved –

That the wide range of activities undertaken by Keighley and Ilkley 
Voluntary and Community Action (KIVCA) be noted and activities to assist 
communities and voluntary organisations be supported.

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate
Action: Strategic Director, Environment and Sport

28.  PARKS AND GREEN SPACES SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT

Previous references: Minutes 9 & 42 (2015/16)

The Strategic Director of Environment and Sport submitted Document N” the 
annual report for the Parks and Green Spaces Service which reviewed activity 
during the past year and also considered the significant issues that would have an 
effect over the coming 12 months.  The report also presented options, where 
appropriate, for future service delivery.

The report provided information about the service and confirmed that it currently 
sat in the Sport and Leisure Service, part of the Environment and Sport 
Department.  It also described the managed facilities in the Keighley and Ilkley 
area; new facilities which were planned and in progress; a number of events (over 
150) held throughout the year in parks and recreation grounds and provided an 
update on trees and woodlands in the area.

Members were reminded of the floral display review which had arisen as a result 
of reductions in the level of funding for that provision in the 2015/16 budget 
setting process.  The issue had been thoroughly debated at the meetings on 25 
June 2015 and 3 December 2015 and an update on progress since that time was 
provided.

Following discussions about trees and woodlands a Member reported 
unauthorised trial bike riding taking place on woodland routes in Ben Rhydding.  It 
was agreed that the issue would be communicated to the Council’s Woodlands 
Officer. The potential for the Wardens on motorbikes to inspect the area was also 
discussed.

The support/subsidy provided to Bingley Music Festival was queried and, whilst 
all the information from the recent event had not yet been received, it was 
believed that the event would not ‘break even’.  The festival had been well 
attended but had been affected by the inclement weather.



24

The report revealed consultation with Ilkley In Bloom and their agreement to 
assist with the majority of the bedding schemes in Ilkley.  Those arrangements 
were questioned and it was explained that the Parish Council would fund the 
2017/2018 summer and winter bedding schemes.  A rough estimate of the cost 
had been provided to them but that would need to be confirmed.   The spring 
planting would be managed by the Council.  

The impact that the renovation of the park and buildings at Cliffe Castle could 
have on Devonshire Park was queried.  Members were assured that the 
maintenance of all parks was undertaken by the service.  The grass was cut ten 
times per year and refuse bins emptied twice weekly.  A Member believed a 
Friends of Devonshire Park was being organised but said that he not seen any 
developments.  Concerns around drug users in the park were also raised.  In 
response it was explained that Devonshire Park was more of an arboretum than 
other parks.  The park contained many beautiful trees but their presence could 
make the area dark and residents may feel afraid.  It was explained that the trees 
could not be felled but shrubs could be removed and the holly lifted. An increased 
Warden Service would also reassure residents.

A Member raised concerns about the play facilities at the top end of Devonshire 
Park.  He confirmed that measures were being undertaken with the Friends of 
Devonshire Park to raise funds to improve the area.  He discussed social issues 
in Lund Park also and liaison with the ‘Friends of’ groups; the police and Council 
Wardens.  It was reported that the Child Sexual Exploitation unit were also 
involved.

The contracts for the grounds maintenance for large housing developments in the 
area were raised.  A Member questioned if there were any legal restrictions 
preventing the Council tendering for that work.   In response officers were unable 
to confirm the legalities of any such arrangements.  The service had not 
previously tendered as they no longer had the resources to undertaken those 
works.  It was agreed that investigations would be undertaken to ascertain if there 
were restrictions on the Council bidding for maintenance contracts.

Funds received from S106 agreements or Community Infrastructure Levy, under 
the terms and conditions of planning approval, were raised.  It was questioned if 
the service were proactive in utilising those funds in the locations they were 
intended to benefit or if those decisions were left to the Parish Councils.  It was 
explained that the funds available to the service were for play facilities and the 
technical unit liaised with the officers in charge of those funds.  It was believed 
that those technical officers regularly checked the available resources.  

The report revealed that a new pathway at East Morton Recreation Ground, at a 
cost of £12,000, was to be funded by S106 monies.  A Member raised concerns 
that he had not been made aware of the availability of those resources.  It was 
agreed to include, in the future annual reports provided, an overview of the 
S106/CIL process and the apportionment of those funds in the Parks and Green 
Spaces Service.



25

Members also asked that the Assistant Director, Planning, Transportation and 
Highways be requested to advise Ward Members of the S106/CIL resources 
available in their wards, and as a matter of course, before those resources were 
allocated.

The highway weed control arrangements were discussed and a Member 
explained that he was receiving enquiries from his constituents but that he was 
not informed of the schedule or routes undertaken. He felt that it was apparent 
that some areas were not being treated. The effective management of the 
contract to undertake that work was questioned and Members advised that the 
service had a good relationship with the contractors and that they were pro-active 
if an area had been missed.

It was explained that the schedule of treatment was provided to the Council’s 
Contact Centre and, weather permitting, those arrangements were not changed.  
It was agreed to send the schedule to all Members.

Concern about the effectiveness of the treatments used and schedule of works 
were discussed.  Members were advised that the weeds were sprayed in May 
and then at eight weekly intervals.  The final treatment was undertaken in 
September/October time. It was explained that the chemicals utilised were 
residual and were only effective on the day of use and could not prevent 
regrowth.  

Arrangements following the closure of Riddlesden Golf Club were outlined in 
Document “N”.  Members explained that they were being contacted by residents 
about that issue; the details in the report were brief, and they were unsure who to 
contact to be kept updated about the issue.  In response it was explained that a 
working group had been established which included the Strategic Director, 
Environment and Sport and the Assistant Directors for Sport and Culture and 
Estates and Property Services.  It was confirmed that no decisions on options for 
that site had been made and that Ward Members would be kept updated.

The cost of maintenance of the central verges of the bypass and if that 
maintenance was cost effect was questioned.  It was explained that those issues 
were dealt with by the Council’s Highways Department and that the Council may 
be legally required to undertake that work. It was agreed to pass those costs to 
the Member who had raised that issue.

Resolved –

That the content of Document “N, particular the bowls club agreement and 
the outcomes achieved following the flower bed consultation, be noted.

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration and Economy
Action: Strategic Director, Environment and Sport



26

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Keighley Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


